

# Rational Gazette

# PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G82]

# PORT MORESBY, MONDAY, 4th MAY

# [2009

Public Services (Management) Act 1995

- (1) ALTERATION OF NAME OF DEPARTMENT;
- (2) ABOLITION OF OFFICE OF DEPARTMENTAL HEAD AND ESTABLISHMENT OF OFFICE OF DEPARTMENTAL HEAD AND ALTERATION OF DESIGNATION OF OFFICE OF DEPARTMENTAL HEAD;
- (3) AMENDMENT OF DETERMINATION OF FUNCTIONS OF DEPARTMENTS.

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, GCL., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 20, 21 and 22 of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 1995 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby, with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the *National Gazette:*—

- (a) alter the name of the Department of State Enterprise, Information and Communication to the Department of Communication and Information; and
- (b) establish the office of the Departmental Head of the Department of Communication and Information; and
- (c) alter the designation of the office of the Departmental Head of the Department of State Enterprise, Information and Communication to the Departmental Head of the Department of Communication and Information; and
- (d) determine and include new functions in the Determination of Functions of the Department of Communication and Information in Column 2 of Schedule 27 hereto.

# SCHEDULE 27

# DETERMINATION OF FUNCTIONS OF DEPARTMENTS

Column 1 Department	Column 2 Item No. and Functions
Department of Communication and Information	<ol> <li>Provide Executive Services including executive support, legal advice and internal audit relating to the Department.</li> </ol>
	2. Provide Corporate Services including strategic planning and management, annual management planning and coordination, strategic performance reporting, human resource management and finance and administration.
	<ol> <li>Provide Information Services including public Information policy formulation, facilitating and empower- ment of people through information dissemination and creation of public awareness, media liaison and coor- dination, as well as media monitoring and advisory policies.</li> </ol>
	<ol> <li>Administer Communications and Policy Advisory Services including policy and standards development, coor- dination, implementation monitoring and advisory.</li> </ol>
	<ol> <li>Ensure e-government project (Integrated Government Information System—IGIS) set up and rural telecommu- nication service achieved.</li> </ol>

# CONSTITUTION

#### DETERMINATION OF TEMPORARY RESPONSIBILITIES OF MINISTER

I, Puka Temu, Acting Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 148 of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, hereby determine that the Minister for Culture and Tourism shall have the responsibilities of the Minister for Fisheries for a period commencing on and from 24th April, 2009 up to and including 3rd May, 2009.

Dated this 3rd day of May, 2009.

P. TEMU, Acting Prime Minister.

#### CONSTITUTION

# DETERMINATION OF TEMPORARY RESPONSIBILITIES OF MINISTER

I, Puka Temu, Acting Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 148 of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, hereby determine that the Deputy Prime Minister shall have the responsibilities of the Minister for Health and HIV/AIDS for a period commencing on and from 19th April, 2009 up to and including 4th May, 2009.

Dated this 3rd day of May, 2009.

P. TEMU, Acting Prime Minister.

# CONSTITUTION

#### DETERMINATION OF TEMPORARY RESPONSIBILITIES OF MINISTER

I, Puka Temu, Acting Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 148 of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, hereby determine that the Deputy Prime Minister shall have the responsibilities of the Minister for Foreign Affairs, Trade and Immigration for a period commencing on and from 26th April, 2009 up to and including 3rd May, 2009.

Dated this 3rd day of May, 2009.

P. TEMU, Acting Prime Minister.

#### CONSTITUTION

#### DETERMINATION OF TEMPORARY RESPONSIBILITIES OF MINISTER

I, Puka Temu, Acting Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 148 of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, hereby determine that the Minister for Labour and Industrial Relations shall have the responsibilities of the Minister for Defence for a period commencing on and from 26th April, 2009 up to and including 5th May, 2009.

Dated this 3rd day of May, 2009.

P. TEMU, Acting Prime Minister.

#### CONSTITUTION

# DETERMINATION OF TEMPORARY RESPONSIBILITIES OF MINISTER

I, Puka Temu, Acting Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 148 of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, hereby determine that the Minister for Public Enterprise shall have the responsibilities of the Minister for Treasury and Finance for a period commencing on and from 30th April, 2009 up to and including 6th May, 2009.

Dated this 3rd day of May, 2009.

# CONSTITUTION

#### DETERMINATION OF TEMPORARY RESPONSIBILITIES OF MINISTER

I, Puka Temu, Acting Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 148 of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, hereby determine that the Minister for Public Enterprise shall have the responsibilities of the Minister for National Planning and District Development for a period commencing on and from 29th April, 2009 up to and including 9th May, 2009.

Dated this 3rd day of May, 2009.

P. TEMU, Acting Prime Minister.

# CONSTITUTION

# DETERMINATION OF TEMPORARY RESPONSIBILITIES OF MINISTER

I, Puka Temu, Acting Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 148 of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, hereby determine that the Deputy Prime Minister shall have the responsibilities of the Minister for Agriculture and Livestock for a period commencing on and from 25th March, 2009 up until such time the Minister for Agriculture and Livestock resumes duty.

Dated this 3rd day of May, 2009.

P. TEMU, Acting Prime Minister.

#### CONSTITUTION

# DETERMINATION OF TEMPORARY RESPONSIBILITIES OF MINISTER

I, Puka Temu, Acting Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 148 of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, hereby determine that the Minister for Justice and Attorney-General shall have the responsibilities of the Minister for Commerce and Industry period commencing on and from 25th April, 2009 up to and including 3rd May, 2009.

Dated this 3rd day of May, 2009.

P. TEMU, Acting Prime Minister.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—268.